

## **Pregnancy related risk factors as predictors of early onset cerebrovascular disease in offspring - the Northern Finland Birth Cohort Study 1966**

Milja Kivelä<sup>1,2</sup>, MD, Ina Rissanen<sup>2,3,4</sup>, MD, PhD; Eero Kajantie<sup>5,6,7</sup>, MD, PhD; Hilikka Ijäs<sup>5</sup>, MD, PhD; Harri Rusanen<sup>3,8</sup>, MD, PhD; Jouko Miettunen<sup>1,2</sup>, PhD; Markus Paananen<sup>1,2,9</sup>, MD, PhD

1. Center for Life Course Health Research, University of Oulu, Oulu, Finland
2. Medical Research Center Oulu, Oulu University Hospital and University of Oulu, Oulu, Finland
3. Research Unit of Clinical Neuroscience, Oulu University Hospital and University of Oulu, Oulu, Finland
4. Julius Center for Health Sciences and Primary Care, University Medical Center Utrecht and Utrecht University, Utrecht, the Netherlands
5. PEDEGO Research Unit, MRC Oulu, Oulu University Hospital and University of Oulu, Oulu, Finland
6. Finnish Institute for Health and Welfare, Public Health Promotion Unit, Helsinki and Oulu, Finland
7. Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Department of Clinical and Molecular Medicine, Trondheim, Norway
8. Department of Neurology, Oulu University Hospital
9. Kerava Health Care Center, Kerava, Finland

\*Corresponding author: Milja Kivelä, Pursimiehenkatu 17B20 00150 Helsinki, +358505751582, milja.kivela@oulu.fi, ORCID 0000-0002-5010-2510

Social media: Twitter and Facebook @UniOulu

Word Count: 5989

Abstract: 276

Tables: 4

Figures: 1

Cover title: Pregnancy risk factors and offspring stroke or TIA

Key words: Cerebrovascular disease, stroke, risk factors, offspring, pregnancy, birth cohort

Acknowledgements: NFBC1966: University of Oulu[65354, 24000692]; Oulu University Hospital[2/97, 8/97, 24301140]; Ministry of Health and Social Affairs[23/251/97, 160/97, 190/97]; National Institute for Health and Welfare[54121]; Oulu Regional Institute of Occupational Health[50621, 54231]; and ERDF European Regional Development Fund[539/2010 A31592]. Graphic abstract created with Biorender.com.

Funding sources: This study: Maire Taponen foundation, Päivikki and Sakari Sohlberg foundation, Paavo Ilmari Ahvenainen foundation, and Orion Research Foundation.

Additionally Dr. Kajantie received grants from European Commission, Academy of Finland, Signe and Ane Gyllenberg Foundation, Foundation for Pediatric Research, and Sigrid Juselius Foundation during conduct of the study; grants outside submitted work from Diabetes Research Foundation, Foundation for Cardiovascular research, Novo Nordisk Foundation. The funders had no role in study design, data collection, analysis, decision to publish, or preparation of the manuscript.

Disclosures: None.

Supplemental materials: Graphic Abstract

## **Abstract**

### **Background and purpose**

For prevention of cerebrovascular diseases, it is important to understand the risk factors occurring early in life. The aim was to investigate the relationship of maternal and offspring anthropometrics, and pregnancy complications with offspring's risk of ischemic and hemorrhagic stroke and TIA in adulthood.

### **Methods**

Within the population-based prospective Northern Finland Birth Cohort 1966, 11,991 persons were followed from early pregnancy to 52 years of age. Information on pregnancy and birth complications were collected starting from between 24th and 28th gestational week and at birth. Ischemic and hemorrhagic strokes of the offspring were identified from national registers in Finland. Cox proportional hazard models were used to estimate the association of pregnancy and birth complications with incidence of cerebrovascular disease in the offspring, with adjustments for sex, family socioeconomic status, mother's age and smoking during pregnancy.

### **Results**

During 568,821 person-years of follow-up, 453 (3.8%) of the offspring had a stroke or TIA. Small and large gestational weight gain among normal weight mothers were associated with increased ischemic stroke risk in offspring (adjusted hazard ratio (aHR) 1.93; 95% confidence interval (CI) 1.28-2.90 and aHR 1.54; CI 1.02-2.31, respectively). Small birth weight for gestational age and small ponderal index were associated with increased risk for

ischemic stroke (aHR 1.95; CI 1.21-3.13 and aHR 1.36; CI 1.04-1.77, respectively).

Threatening miscarriage was also associated with increased risk of any stroke (aHR 1.64; CI 1.14-2.37). Maternal smoking, hypertension, or birth complications were not associated with increased risk of cerebrovascular disease in the offspring.

## **Conclusions**

The results of this study suggest that disturbances in maternal and fetal growth during pregnancy may predispose offspring to developing cerebrovascular diseases in adulthood.

**Non-standard Abbreviations and Acronyms:** Body Mass Index (BMI), Northern Finland Birth Cohort (NFBC), Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA), standard deviation (SD), hazard ratio (HR), confidence interval (CI).

## **1 Introduction**

The burden of stroke is tremendously high across the globe(1). Nearly a quarter of all strokes and up to a half of hemorrhagic strokes occur in people younger than 50 years(2). Strokes occurring early in life lead to significant economical burdens due to losses in working years and health care costs.

There is consistent reportage of rising stroke incidence within the young adult group(3,4) and it is notable that in cohorts of young stroke patients up to 30% of strokes remain cryptogenic(5-7). The larger proportions of undetermined etiologies in younger age-groups may be explained by unrecognized predisposing genetic factors(8,9) and knowledge on any previously unidentified risk factors is therefore of crucial importance.

In a Finnish previous birth cohort study, individuals born after pregnancies complicated by pre-eclampsia or gestational hypertension were at increased risk of stroke in later life(10). There is a lack of knowledge on other pregnancy related complications, such as maternal weight gain or threatening miscarriage, in relation to the newborn's stroke risk at adulthood.

A few studies on early life attributes have linked childhood height, weight and growth factors to increased stroke risk later in life, in which small birth weight, thinness during infancy and short stature in childhood are known to increase risk of high blood pressure, cardiovascular disease and stroke(11,12). Accelerated growth in height, above-average BMI and increases in BMI during childhood have also been associated with increased risk of stroke(13,14). Still, early life factors potentially predisposing to later cerebrovascular disease have not been sufficiently studied.

In this large, unselected, and population-based birth cohort study we set up to investigate pregnancy complications, maternal and fetal anthropometrics, and sociodemographic factors in relation to the individuals' cerebrovascular disease risk later in life. The aim was to identify previously unknown risk factors for the incidence of cerebrovascular disease among adults until age of 52 years.

## **2 Materials and methods**

### **2.1. Data availability statement**

Data is available from the Northern Finland Birth Cohort (NFBC) for researchers who meet the criteria for accessing confidential data. Please, contact NFBC project center (NFBCprojectcenter@oulu.fi) and visit the cohort website ([www.oulu.fi/nfbc](http://www.oulu.fi/nfbc)) for more information.

### **2.2. Design of Study and Sample**

The Northern Finland 1966 Birth Cohort (NFBC1966) is an unselected, population-based birth cohort containing data on 12,068 pregnant women and their 12,058 live-born children in the provinces of Oulu and Lapland with an expected date of birth in 1966(15). Excluded from the study were the subjects who declined use of their data (n=59) and persons who had suffered stroke or TIA under the age of 15 years (n=8). The sample for this study included 11,991 subjects who were followed from birth date to their first stroke, death, moving abroad, or until the end of year 2018. The 84 persons who had moved abroad but whose moving date was unknown were censored on their birthday. The mean follow-up time per participant was 47.4

years (standard deviation (SD) 13.5 years). Data collection on the parents and individuals born into the NFBC1966 started between the 24<sup>th</sup> and 28<sup>th</sup> week of gestation.

The questionnaire and clinical examination data collected of mothers were linked to existing nationwide registers of offspring, *i.e.* Care Register for Health Care, Causes of Death Register, and register of medication reimbursement, with personal, pseudonymized identification numbers.

Permission to gather data was obtained from the Ministry of Social Affairs and Health, and the study was approved by the Ethical Committee of Northern Ostrobothnia Hospital District in Oulu, Finland. Data protection was scrutinized by the Office of Data Protection Ombudsman of Finland. Informed consent was inquired from all the participants.

### **2.3. Risk factors related to pregnancy**

Variables measuring pregnancy-related factors were obtained from the questionnaires during pregnancy, from the maternity clinic cards requested from the antenatal clinics, and from delivery reports requested from the maternity hospitals. The prespecified variables measuring risk factors related to pregnancy and birth included pre-eclampsia and hypertension, threatening miscarriage, smoking during pregnancy, pre- and post-term birth, multiple delivery, placenta previa or placental abruption, prolonged second stage of labor, abnormal fetal position/presentation or deviant fetal heart frequency. Antenatal clinic nurses interviewed the mothers between gestational weeks 24-28 using a questionnaire form. Information on deliveries was obtained from delivery records.

Mother's blood pressure was measured at the antenatal visits. Hypertension was defined as systolic blood pressure  $\geq 145$ mmHg or diastolic blood pressure  $\geq 95$ mmHg any time during the pregnancy or a diagnosis of essential hypertension in questionnaire or maternity clinic cards. Pre-eclampsia was defined as blood pressure  $\geq 145/95$ mmHg or more after 20th gestational week and proteinuria at least in one sample during pregnancy. Information on bleeding during pregnancy was filled in questionnaire by maternity hospital nurses at time of birth and did not include data on the timing of bleeding during pregnancy. Threatening miscarriage was defined as bleeding occurring during first or second trimester of pregnancy and for analyses, these two variables were combined. Mother's smoking status was asked in questionnaire. Mothers who did not smoke before the pregnancy and mothers who quit smoking during the first gestational month were defined as non-smokers, and mothers who smoked after the first month were considered smokers.

Gestational week at birth was obtained from delivery reports and classified as number of weeks from last menstrual period. Twin births were defined as multiple delivery. The variable of operative management during birth included cesarean delivery and vacuum or forceps assisted delivery. For the analysis of 'any birth complication' the variables of prolonged second stage, placenta previa, placental abruption, deviant fetal heart rate and fetal position were combined.

#### **2.4. Gestational weight gain and newborn anthropometrics**

Maternal body mass index (BMI) was calculated from pre-pregnancy weight and height, self-reported at first antenatal clinic visit and was classified according to the World Health



Organization (WHO) classification: underweight, <18.50; normal weight, 18.50–24.99; overweight  $\geq 25.00$ . Maternal weight was also measured during the second trimester and before delivery. Gestational weight gain was classified into three categories: small (-11.3–7.9kg), average (8.0–14.4kg) and large (14.5–50.0kg) based on quartiles from data of this study population. Gestational weight gain was further analyzed for normal weight and overweight mothers specifically.

Birth height and birth weight were obtained from delivery reports. Small and large birth weight were defined as  $\leq -2SD$  and  $\geq +2SD$  from the mean for sex and each gestation week, based on Finnish birth weight standards (16,17). Accordingly, these standard values were used to define small and large birth height as  $\leq -2SD$  and  $\geq +2SD$  from the mean. Ponderal index was used to evaluate the infant's body proportionality without taking gestational age into consideration. Ponderal index can be calculated with the following formula:  $PI = \text{birth weight} \times 100 / \text{length}^3$ . These values were classified using quartile cut-offs based on this study population.

Birth weight to placental weight ratio was used to estimate placental efficiency and groups classified using quartile cut-offs based on this study population.

## **2.5. Sociodemographic factors**

Sociodemographic factors were obtained from the questionnaires during the pregnancy, maternity clinic cards requested from the antenatal clinics, and delivery reports requested from the maternity hospitals. This data included information on place of residence according to population density, desirability of current pregnancy, and marital status. Place of residence was divided in two categories in which 'Urban' was defined as any living in a town or village and

‘Rural’ as living in an out of the way village. Desirability of pregnancy was classified as ‘No’ if mothers reported in questionnaire to have wished for the pregnancy to come later or not at all as opposed to pregnancy being desired. In 1966, terminations of pregnancy were rare and largely limited to medical conditions. Marital status was classified as married or either single, widowed or divorced.

## **2.6. Cerebrovascular disease**

Cerebrovascular disease was the outcome variable of this study. The offspring’s strokes and TIAs were identified from the Care Register for Health Care and Causes of Death Register based on medical records. The diagnostic coding has been based on the WHO international classification of diseases (ICD) in Finland since 1967. Cerebrovascular diseases were classified by first primary diagnosis: subarachnoid hemorrhages (SAH; ICD-8 430; ICD-9 430; ICD-10 I60 and I69.0), intracerebral hemorrhages (ICH; ICD-8 431; ICD-9 431; ICD-10 I61 and I69.1), ischemic strokes (ICD-8 432-434; ICD-9 433-434; ICD-10 I63 and I69.3), transient ischemic attack (TIA; ICD-8 435; ICD-9 435; ICD-10 G45), and other cerebrovascular diseases (ICD-8 436-438; ICD-9 436-437; ICD-10 I64-I68, I69.4 and I69.8). Other cerebrovascular diseases included e.g. central venous sinus thromboses and non-ruptured cerebral aneurysms. Stroke syndromes (ICD-9 438; ICD-10 G46) were classified according to etiological sub-code (ICD-9 430-437; ICD-10 I60-I67) or as other cerebrovascular diseases if sub-codes were not present. The linkage to other data with pseudonymization was fully complete for stroke diagnoses.

Ischemic strokes and transient ischemic attacks were defined as ischemic strokes and subarachnoid hemorrhages and intracerebral hemorrhages as hemorrhagic strokes. For analyses of ‘any cerebrovascular disease’ ischemic strokes, hemorrhagic strokes, and other

cerebrovascular diseases were combined. Traumatic SAH, traumatic ICH, epidural hematoma or subdural hematoma were not considered as strokes. Subjects with two or more cerebrovascular disease diagnoses were classified by primary diagnosis.

As sensitivity analyses, we repeated the models excluding the offspring who suffered a TIA, and the results were similar to original analyses (results not shown).

## **2.7. Covariates**

Covariates were sex, socioeconomic status of family, and mother's age. Sex was obtained from delivery reports. Socioeconomic status of family was asked in the questionnaires and was defined as the highest occupational status of the mother or father during the pregnancy, and categorized as unemployed or unskilled worker, skilled worker, and professional. Maternal age was obtained from population registers.

## **2.8. Statistical analyses**

Cox proportional hazards model was used to estimate the associations of pregnancy complications, maternal and infant anthropometrics, and sociodemographic factors with incidence of cerebrovascular disease, ischemic stroke and hemorrhagic stroke in the offspring during follow-up. All models included adjustment for sex of the child, maternal age, socioeconomic status of the family and maternal smoking during pregnancy. Additional analyses with time dependent covariates were done to assure that cox proportional hazard assumption was met.

Results are presented with adjusted hazard ratios (aHR) with 95% confidence intervals (CI).

Because weight gain is dependent on pre-pregnancy BMI, we performed an additional analysis among mothers with normal pre-pregnancy BMI only. To further investigate the independent association of maternal and infant weight gain during pregnancy with stroke we did an additional analysis in which maternal weight gain was adjusted for fetal birth weight.

All the statistical analyses were carried out using IBM SPSS Statistics 25.0 for Windows (IBM Corp., Armonk, NY, USA).

### **3 Results**

The amount of person years the cohort members were followed up starting from their birth date until end of follow-up period was 568,821 in total. During the follow-up period, 453 (3.8%) individuals had a cerebrovascular disease. Characteristics of stroke sample and controls are shown in Table 1. Of all cerebrovascular diseases, 144 (31.8%) were ischemic strokes, 164 (36.2%) TIAs, 59 (13.0%) were SAHs, 36 (7.9%) ICHs, and 50 (11.0%) were other cerebrovascular events. The median age at cerebrovascular disease onset was 46.4 (standard deviation (SD) 7.2) years for ischemic stroke, 47.3 (SD 5.0) years for TIA, 45.7 (SD 8.7) years for ICH and 43.6 (SD 9.7) years for SAH.

The incidences and adjusted HRs for cerebrovascular disease, ischemic stroke, or hemorrhagic stroke in relation to pregnancy complications are shown in Table 2. Threatening miscarriage associated with offspring's increased risk for cerebrovascular disease with a HR of 1.64 (95%CI 1.14-2.37) (Figure 1 Panel A), but not specifically for ischemic or hemorrhagic strokes.

Small gestational weight gain showed an association with an increased risk for offspring of cerebrovascular disease with a HR of 1.45 (95%CI 1.07-1.97) and ischemic stroke (HR 1.77; 95%CI 1.24-2.54) (Table 3). Among the offspring of normal weighted mothers, small gestational weight gain had a HR of 1.79 (95%CI 1.28-2.53) for cerebrovascular disease and a HR of 1.93 (95%CI 1.28-2.90) for ischemic stroke (Figure 1 Panel B). Large gestational weight gain among normal weighted mothers was also associated with increased risk of cerebrovascular disease (HR 1.45; 95%CI 1.03-2.04) and ischemic stroke (HR 1.54; 95%CI 1.02-2.31) for the offspring. The results did not change when adjusted for offspring birth weight (data not shown).

Offspring born with small birth weight for gestational age had an increased risk for cerebrovascular disease (HR 1.66; 95%CI 1.09-2.53) (Figure 1 Panel C) and especially for ischemic stroke (HR 1.95; 95%CI 1.21-3.14). Offspring with short height for gestational age had an increased HR of 1.45 (95%CI 1.09-1.94) for ischemic stroke. Small ponderal index was associated with increased risk of cerebrovascular disease with a HR of 1.33 (95%CI 1.07-1.66) and ischemic stroke (HR 1.36; 95%CI 1.04-1.77).

The incidences and adjusted HRs for cerebrovascular disease, ischemic stroke, or hemorrhagic stroke in relation to sociodemographic factors are shown in Table 4. Place of residence, desirability of pregnancy or parent's marital status were not associated with the offspring's increased risk of cerebrovascular disease later in life.

## **4 Discussion**

In this study we found small and large maternal weight gain during pregnancy among normal weight mothers to be associated with the offspring's increased risk for ischemic stroke later in life. We also found that small birth weight, height and ponderal index at birth were associated with an increased risk of later ischemic stroke. In addition, our data showed an association between threatening miscarriage and risk of cerebrovascular disease in the offspring. We did not find associations between hypertension or pre-eclampsia, maternal smoking during pregnancy, birth complications, or sociodemographic factors and the offspring's stroke risk.

To our knowledge, the current study is the first to report small gestational weight gain to be associated with increased offspring cerebrovascular disease risk. One study reported large gestational weight gain to increase the risk of cerebrovascular disease in the adult offspring(18) and previous studies have found large gestational weight gain to increase the risk of cardiovascular disease in the offspring(19,20). One study found both excessive and inadequate gestational weight gain to be associated with offspring childhood adiposity, hypertension and insulin resistance(21). In line with our findings, earlier studies have also supported the notion that malnutrition in utero and intrauterine growth restriction contribute to increased cardiometabolic and cerebrovascular disease risk of the offspring(22,23). Maternal weight gain during pregnancy correlates with offspring birth weight(24). However, adjustment for birth weight did not alter the observed associations for maternal weight gain in our study, which suggests them to be independent risk factors for cerebrovascular disease. Small gestational weight gain may be a sign of maternal malnutrition or placental dysfunction and our findings support the idea that an unfavorable gestational environment predisposes offspring to chronic diseases in adulthood.

In this study we found thinness at birth, i.e. small ponderal index and small birth weight, to be associated with a higher risk of cerebrovascular disease, particularly ischemic stroke, later in life. Our findings are in accordance with previous studies that have revealed a relation between small birth weight and later risk of cardiovascular disease and stroke(25,26). A previous Finnish cohort study also found thinness during infancy to be associated with increased stroke risk later in life(27). Some studies have examined possible underlying mechanisms between cardiovascular disease and birth weight, and it has been reported that small birth weight is associated with functional and structural changes in the individuals vascular tree development and altered hemodynamics in young adulthood(28,29). Shared genetic and environmental characteristics between mother and offspring may account for these relationships. This study did not assess the contribution of genetic factors to the observed associations, but we have attempted to account for shared environmental characteristics by adjusting for family socioeconomic status and maternal smoking. This study did not examine stroke causes in the individual stroke cases identified.

Furthermore, our data showed an association between threatening miscarriage and the offspring's later risk of cerebrovascular disease. To our knowledge, there are no previous studies examining the relationship between threatening miscarriage and the offspring's later cerebrovascular disease risk. Previous studies have linked early pregnancy bleeding with adverse infant outcomes, such as small birth weight(30,31). Threatening miscarriage is a sign of placental dysfunction and it is known that placental problems can reduce the transition of nutrients from mother to child. This may lead to intrauterine growth restriction, small birth weight and possibly through epigenetic regulation to an increased risk of adverse events in the

offspring's later life. Increasing evidence suggests that epigenetic regulation plays an important role in development of adult disease(32), therefore knowledge on any novel risk factors is important for allowing earlier and more aggressive prevention strategies for individuals at higher risk.

Maternal hypertension in pregnancy was not associated with offspring stroke, the HR with its 95%CI being 1.09 (0.88-1.33). In a study of people born in Helsinki, Finland, 1934-1944, the HR for stroke was 1.4 (95%CI 1.0-1.8) for those exposed to maternal gestational hypertension. Taken together, our results argue against a moderate or large association between maternal hypertension and stroke, but a weak association is possible. Our study had limited power to assess specific associations with pre-eclampsia.

It should be noted that the present study had some limitations. The main limitation was the sample size of stroke groups. Cerebrovascular disease at young age is rare(33) and even in this large-scale cohort with comprehensive follow-up only 453 persons had a cerebrovascular event. Sample sizes in some exposure groups might have been too small to detect existing differences, e.g., the number of underweight mothers was too small for reliable analyses for their weight gain during pregnancy. Some variables were added together to allow for bigger sample sizes and e.g. the heterogeneity of the variable "Any birth complication" could contribute to the lack of association. Also, although the cohort was designed to examine pregnancy risk factors in relation to later diseases, for our study we were restricted to the risk factors that were collected in 1960s. Data on gestational diabetes, for example, was not available for analysis since it was not systematically screened in the era. Timing of bleeding during pregnancy was not documented in questionnaire. Finally, we did several analyses, and



the findings should be interpreted with caution. Further studies that examine the causality and underlying mechanisms that account for the observed associations are warranted.

This study also had several strengths, one being the use of a large, unselected, population-based birth cohort containing almost 12,000 mothers and their children with nearly 570 000 person years of follow-up. The data collection started from the second trimester of cohort members' antenatal period and follow-up lasted up to 52 years of age. Also, data collection was prospective reducing the potential for recall bias, and questionnaire and clinical examination data were combined with comprehensive nationwide registers based on medical records. Furthermore, information on cerebrovascular disease diagnoses from nationwide registers was complete for the entire cohort. The validity of Finnish hospital discharge registers and causes of death registers are proven to be good(34). The small number of missing data for detailed measures collected throughout the follow-up period permitted meaningful adjustments for potential confounders.

## **5 Conclusions**

The results of this study show that both maternal and fetal growth during pregnancy play an important role in development of ischemic stroke risk for the offspring. This supports the notion that individual cerebrovascular disease risk may start accumulating long before onset age, as early as prenatal stage.

## 6. Tables

**Table 1. Population characteristics**

All (N=11,991)	Any cerebrovascular disease N (%) / Mean (SD)	No cerebrovascular disease N (%) / Mean (SD)
Sex (n=11991)	453	11538
Female (n=5855)	228 (50.3%)	5630 (48.8%)
Male (n=6136)	225 (49.7%)	5908 (51.2%)
Person years in follow-up	19964	548857
Mean age at end of follow up	44.0 (7.7)	47.6 (13.6)
Mean age of mother at birth (n=11923)	27.5 (6.6)	27.8 (6.6)
Mean age of father at birth (n=11246)	30.5 (7.2)	30.8 (7.2)
Highest occupational status in family (n=11863)	448	11415
Professional (n=4428)	159 (35.1%)	4269 (37.4%)
Skilled worker (n=4075)	176 (38.9%)	3899 (34.2%)
Unskilled worker (n=3261)	110 (24.3%)	3151 (27.6%)
No occupation (n=99)	3 (0.7%)	96 (0.8%)
Residence (n=11963)	459	11504

Urban (n=7083)	256 (56.5%)	6827 (59.2%)
Rural (n=4872)	195 (43.0%)	4677 (40.5%)

---



**Table 2. Adjusted hazard ratios (95% Confidence Intervals) for offspring's cerebrovascular disease in relation to pregnancy complications.**

	Any cerebrovascular disease		Ischemic stroke or TIA		Hemorrhagic stroke	
	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)
All (N=11,991)	453 (3.8%)	n.a.	308 (2.6%)	n.a.	95 (0.8%)	n.a.
Pre-eclampsia or hypertension (all=10468)						
No (n=6627)	240 (3.6%)	ref.	172 (2.6%)	ref.	49 (0.8%)	ref.
Yes (n=3841)	151 (3.9%)	1.09 (0.88-1.33)	93 (2.5%)	0.93 (0.72-1.20)	35 (0.9%)	1.20 (0.78-1.86)
Threatening miscarriage (all=10802)						
No (n=10524)	376 (3.7 %)	ref.	255 (2.5%)	ref.	78 (0.8%)	ref.
Yes (n=548)	31 (5.7 %)	<b>1.64 (1.14-2.37)</b>	19 (3.5%)	1.49 (0.93-2.37)	8 (1.5%)	2.00 (0.97-4.16)
Mother smoking during pregnancy (all=11991)						
No (n=9395)	352 (3.7 %)	ref.	245 (2.6%)	ref.	71 (0.8%)	ref.
Yes (n=2597)	101 (3.9 %)	1.07 (0.86-1.35)	63 (2.5%)	0.98 (0.74-1.30)	24 (1.0%)	1.28 (0.79-2.07)
Gestational week at delivery(n=11523)						
Preterm (weeks 25-36) (n=688)	27 (3.9%)	1.20 (0.81-1.78)	20 (2.9%)	1.35 (0.85-2.13)	4 (0.6%)	0.83 (0.30-2.28)
Average (weeks 37-41) (n=8646)	341 (3.9%)	ref.	229 (2.7%)	ref.	72 (0.9%)	ref.

Post-term (weeks 42 or above) (n=2189)	69 (3.2%)	0.80 (0.62-1.04)	48 (2.2%)	0.83 (0.61-1.13)	160.7%	0.87 (0.51-1.50)
Preterm birth (n=11531)						
No (n=10841)	410 (3.8%)	ref.	277 (2.6%)	ref.	88 (0.8%)	ref.
Yes (n=690)	27 (3.9%)	1.25 (0.85-1.85)	20 (2.9%)	1.39 (0.89-2.20)	4 (0.6%)	0.86 (0.31-2.33)
Single/multiple delivery (all=11955)						
Single (n=11646)	440 (3.8%)	ref.	297 (2.6%)	ref.	94 (0.8%)	ref.
Multiple (n=309)	11 (3.6%)	1.07 (0.59-1.94)	10 (3.2%)	1.43 (0.76-2.69)	0	n.a
Operative management during delivery (all=4438)						
No (n=3716)	146 (3.9%)	ref.	95 (2.6%)	ref.	33 (0.9%)	ref.
Yes (n=722)	21 (2.9%)	0.73 (0.46-1.15)	16 (2.2%)	0.85 (0.50-1.45)	4 (0.6%)	0.61 (0.22-1.73)
Any birth complication (n=5725)						
0 (n=4474)	165 (3.7%)	ref.	111 (2.5%)	ref.	33 (0.8%)	ref.
1 or more (n=1251)	50 (4.0%)	1.15 (0.84-1.58)	36 (2.9%)	1.24 (0.85-1.80)	10 (0.8%)	1.15 (0.57-2.34)

Cox regression adjusted for sex, socioeconomic status, mother's age and mother's smoking during pregnancy. Any birth complication = placenta previa or placental abruption, lengthy second stage, abnormal fetal position/presentation or deviant fetal heart frequency. N=number; HR=hazard ratio; CI=confidence interval; n.a.=not applicable; Ref=reference group. Boldface indicates statistical significance.

**Table 3. Adjusted hazard ratios (95% Confidence Intervals) for offspring's cerebrovascular disease in relation to anthropometrics and maternal weight gain during pregnancy.**

	Any cerebrovascular disease		Ischemic stroke or TIA		Hemorrhagic stroke	
	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)
All (N=11,991)	453 (3.8%)	n.a.	308 (2.6%)	n.a.	95 (0.8%)	n.a.
Gestational weight gain (n=7070)						
Small (-11.3 – 7.9 kg) n=1530	67 (4.4 %)	<b>1.45 (1.07-1.97)</b>	51 (3.4%)	<b>1.77 (1.24-2.54)</b>	7 (0.5%)	0.53 (0.23-1.22)
Average (8.0 – 14.4 kg) n=3834	126 (3.3 %)	ref.	81 (2.1%)	ref.	33 (0.9%)	ref.
Large (14.5 – 50.0 kg) n=1706	69 (4.0 %)	1.18 (0.88-1.59)	48 (2.8%)	1.28 (0.89-1.84)	15 (0.9%)	1.02 (0.55-1.90)
Gestational weight gain (normal weight mother) (n=5148)						
Small (-11.0 – 8.9 kg) n=1227	59 (4.8%)	<b>1.79 (1.28-2.53)</b>	43 (3.6%)	<b>1.93 (1.28-2.90)</b>	7 (0.6%)	0.88 (0.37-2.10)
Average (9.0 – 15.4 kg) n=2606	79 (3.0%)	ref.	53 (2.1%)	ref.	20 (0.8%)	ref.
Large (15.5 – 35.0 kg) n=1315	60 (4.6%)	<b>1.45 (1.03-2.04)</b>	42 (3.2%)	<b>1.54 (1.02-2.31)</b>	12 (0.9%)	1.12 (0.55-2.30)
Gestational weight gain (overweight mother) (n=1194)						



Small (-7.0 – 8.2 kg) n=224	8 (3.6%)	1.06 (0.47-2.40)	7 (3.1%)	1.70 (0.67-4.34)	1 (0.5%)	0.40 (0.05-3.36)
Average (8.3 – 13.9 kg) n=641	22 (3.4%)	ref.	13 (2.1%)	ref.	6 (1.0%)	ref.
Large (14.0 – 31.0 kg) n=329	7 (2.1%)	0.64 (0.27-1.52)	4 (1.2%)	0.58 (0.19-1.79)	3 (0.9%)	1.39 (0.34-5.66)
Birth height for gestational age (n=11829)						
Small (30 – 48 cm) n=2181	88 (4.0%)	1.26 (0.98-1.61)	68 (3.1%)	<b>1.45 (1.09-1.94)</b>	10 (0.5%)	0.66 (0.33-1.30)
Average (49-51 cm) n=6475	226 (3.5%)	ref.	152 (2.4%)	ref.	49 (0.8%)	ref.
Large (52 – 59 cm) n=3173	133 (4.2%)	1.22 (0.98-1.52)	85 (2.7%)	1.14 (0.87-1.49)	34 (1.1%)	1.48 (0.95-2.32)
Birth weight for gestational age (n=11522)						
Small (390 – 3130 g) n=431	23 (5.3%)	<b>1.66 (1.09-2.53)</b>	18 (4.2%)	<b>1.95 (1.21-3.14)</b>	2 (0.5%)	0.66 (0.16-2.67)
Average (3140 – 3790 g) n=10703	393 (3.7%)	ref.	268 (2.5%)	ref.	85 (0.8%)	ref.
Large (3800 – 6080 g) n=388	20 (5.2%)	1.45 (0.93-2.28)	11 (2.9%)	1.18 (0.64-2.15)	5 (1.3%)	1.64 (0.67-4.06)
Ponderal index (1000 x g/cm <sup>3</sup> ) (n=11747)						

Small (n=2900)	130 (4.5%)	<b>1.33 (1.07-1.66)</b>	90 (3.1%)	<b>1.36 (1.04-1.77)</b>	28 (1.0%)	1.36 (0.84-2.20)
Average (n=5830)	207 (3.6%)	ref.	142 (2.5%)	ref.	42 (0.7%)	ref.
Large (n=3017)	103 (3.4%)	0.95 (0.75-1.20)	71 (2.4%)	0.93 (0.70-1.25)	22 (0.7%)	1.00 (0.60-1.68)
Placental weight to birth weight ratio (n=10285)						
Small (n=2059)	67 (3.3%)	0.88 (0.67-1.16)	47 (2.3%)	0.93 (0.67-1.29)	16 (0.8%)	1.03 (0.59-1.82)
Average (n=6159)	239 (3.9%)	ref.	161 (2.6%)	ref.	52 (0.9%)	ref.
Large (n=2067)	77 (3.7%)	0.97 (0.75-1.26)	58 (2.8%)	1.10 (0.81-1.49)	14 (0.7%)	0.80 (0.43-1.47)

---

Cox regression adjusted for sex, family socioeconomic status, mother's age and maternal smoking during pregnancy. N=number; HR=hazard ratio; CI=confidence interval; n.a.=not applicable; Ref=reference group. Boldface indicates statistical significance.

**Table 4. Adjusted hazard ratios (95% Confidence Intervals) for cerebrovascular disease in relation to socioeconomic factors.**

	Any cerebrovascular disease		Ischemic stroke or TIA		Hemorrhagic stroke	
	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)	N (%)	HR (95% CI)
All (N=11,991)	453 (3.8%)	n.a.	308 (2.6%)	n.a.	95 (0.8%)	n.a.
Residence (all=11955)						
Urban (n=7083)	256 (3.6%)	ref.	179 (2.6%)	ref.	50 (0.7%)	ref.
Rural (n=4872)	195 (4.0%)	1.13 (0.92-1.39)	128 (2.7%)	1.05 (0.84-1.31)	44 (0.9%)	1.23 (0.78- 1.94)
Desired pregnancy (all=11681)						
Yes (n=7327)	279 (3.8%)	ref	194 (2.7%)	ref	55 (0.8%)	ref
No (n=4354)	165 (3.8%)	1.05 (0.86-1.27)	109 (2.5%)	1.00 (0.79-1.27)	37 (0.9%)	1.15 (0.75-1.76)
Marital status of parent/s at birth (all=11939)						
Marriage (n=11422)	426 (3.7%)	ref.	292 (2.6%)	ref.	90 (0.8%)	ref.

Single, widowed or divorced (n=517)	24 (4.6%)	1.25 (0.80-2.00)	14 (2.8%)	1.07 (0.59-1.93)	4 (0.8%)	0.84 (0.26-2.71)
Highest occupational status of parents (n=11863)						
Unskilled worker or unemployed (n=3360)	113 (3.4%)	ref.	80 (2.4%)	ref.	21 (0.6%)	ref.
Professional or skilled worker (n=8503)	335 (3.9%)	1.22 (0.99 – 1.51)	226 (2.7%)	1.17 (0.90 – 1.51)	72 (0.9%)	1.42 (0.88 – 2.32)

---

Cox regression adjusted for sex, socioeconomic status of family and mother's age. Highest occupational status in family adjusted for sex, mother's smoking during pregnancy and mother's age. N=number; HR=hazard ratio; CI=confidence interval; n.a.=not applicable; Ref=reference group.

## 7 Figure legends

**Figure 1.** Cumulative incidences of cerebrovascular disease

## **8 Graphic Abstract legend**

Gestational weight gain and birth weight predict increased cerebrovascular disease risk of the offspring.

## References

1. Feigin VL, Norrving B, Mensah GA. Global Burden of Stroke. *Circ Res*. 2017;120:439–448.
2. Kissela BM, Khoury JC, Alwell K, Moomaw CJ, Woo D, Adeoye O, Flaherty ML, Khatri P, Ferioli S, De Los Rios La Rosa F, et al. Age at stroke: temporal trends in stroke incidence in a large, biracial population. *Neurology*. 2012;79:1781–1787.
3. Béjot Y, Delpont B, Giroud M, et al. Rising Stroke Incidence in Young Adults: More Epidemiological Evidence, More Questions to Be Answered. *J Am Heart Assoc*. 2016;5(5):003661.
4. Feigin VL, Roth GA, Naghavi M, Parmar P, Krishnamurthi R, Chugh S, Mensah GA, Norrving B, Shiue I, Ng M, et al. Global burden of stroke and risk factors in 188 countries, during 1990–2013: a systematic analysis for the Global Burden of Disease Study 2013. *Lancet Neurol* 2016;15:913–24.
5. Maaijwee NA, Rutten-Jacobs LC, Schaapsmeeders P, van Dijk EJ, de Leeuw FE. Ischaemic stroke in young adults: risk factors and long-term consequences. *Nat Rev Neurol*. 2014;10(6):315-25.
6. Yesilot Barlas N, Putaala J, Waje-Andreassen U, Vassilopoulou S, Nardi K, Odierf C, Hofgart G, Engelther S, Burowh A, Mihalkag L et al. Etiology of first-ever ischaemic stroke in European young adults: the 15 cities young stroke study. *Eur J Neurol*. 2013;20(11):1431-9.

7. Putaala J, Metso AJ, Metso TM, Konkola N, Kraemer Y, Haapaniemi E, Kaste M, Tatlisumak T. Analysis of 1008 consecutive patients aged 15 to 49 with first-ever ischemic stroke: the Helsinki young stroke registry. *Stroke* 2009;40:1195–1203.
8. Putaala J. Ischemic stroke in the young: current perspectives on incidence, risk factors, and cardiovascular prognosis. *European Stroke Journal*. 2016;1:28–40.
9. George MG. Risk Factors for Ischemic Stroke in Younger Adults: A Focused Update. *Stroke*. 2020;51(3):729-735.
10. Kajantie E, Eriksson JG, Osmond C, Thornburg K, Barker DJP. Pre-Eclampsia Is Associated With Increased Risk of Stroke in the Adult Offspring: The Helsinki Birth Cohort Study. *Stroke*. 2009;40:1176-1180.
11. Osmond C, Kajantie E, Forsen TJ, Eriksson JG, Barker DJP. Infant Growth and Stroke in Adult Life: The Helsinki Birth Cohort Study. *Stroke*. 2007;38:264-270.
12. Gamborg M, Byberg L, Rasmussen F, Kragh Andersen P, Baker JL, Bengtsson C, Canoy D, Drøyvold W, Eriksson JG, Forsén T, et al. Birth weight and systolic blood pressure in adolescence and adulthood: meta-regression analysis of sex- and age-specific results from 20 Nordic studies. *Am J Epidemiol*. 2007;166(6):634-645.
13. Gjørde L, Truelsen T, Baker J. Childhood Stature and Growth in Relation to First Ischemic Stroke or Intracerebral Hemorrhage. *Stroke*. 2018;3:579-585.



14. Gjørde LK, Gamborg M, Ängquist L, Truelsen TC, Sørense TIA, Baker JL. Association of Childhood Body Mass Index and Change in Body Mass Index With First Adult Ischemic Stroke. *JAMA Neurology*. 2017;11:1312-1318.
15. Rantakallio P. The longitudinal study of the northern Finland birth cohort of 1966. *Paediatr Perinat Epidemiol*. 1988;2(1):59-88.
16. Rantakallio P. Groups at risk in low birth weight infants and perinatal mortality. *Acta Paediatr Scand*. 1969;193:1.
17. Pihkala J, Hakala T, Voutilainen P, Raivio K. Characteristic of recent fetal growth curves in Finland. *Duodecim*. 1989;105(18):1540-1546.
18. Bhattacharya S, McNeill G, Raja EA, Allan K, Clark C, Reynolds RM, Norman JE, Hannaford PC. Maternal gestational weight gain and offspring's risk of cardiovascular disease and mortality. *Heart*. 2016;102(18):1456-1463.
19. Hochner H, Friedlander Y, Calderon-Margalit R, Meiner V, Sagy Y, Avgil-Tsadok M, Burger A, Savitsky B, Siscovick DS, Manor O. Associations of maternal prepregnancy body mass index and gestational weight gain with adult offspring cardiometabolic risk factors: the Jerusalem Perinatal Family Follow-up Study. *Circulation*. 2012;125(11):1381-1389.
20. Fraser A, Tilling K, Macdonald-Wallis C, Sattar N, Brion M-J, Benfield L, Ness A, Deanfield J, Hingorani A, Nelson SM, et al. Association of maternal weight gain in pregnancy with offspring obesity and metabolic and vascular traits in childhood. *Circulation*. 2010;121(23):2557-2564.

21. Tam CHT, Ma RCW, Yuen LY, Ozaki R, Li AM, Hou Y, Chan MHM, Ho CS, Yang X, Chan JCN, et al. The impact of maternal gestational weight gain on cardiometabolic risk factors in children. *Diabetologia*. 2018;61(12):2539-2548.23.
22. Crispi F, Crovetto F, Gratacos E. Intrauterine growth restriction and later cardiovascular function. *Early Hum Dev*. 2018;126:23-27.
23. Du R, Zheng R, Xu Y, Zhu Y, Yu X, Li M, Tang X, Hu R, Su Q, Wang T, et al. Early-Life Famine Exposure and Risk of Cardiovascular Diseases in Later Life: Findings From the REACTION Study. *J Am Heart Assoc*. 2020;9(7):e014175.
24. Rode L, Hegaard HK, Kjaergaard H, Møller LF, Tabor A, Ottesen B. Association between maternal weight gain and birth weight. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2007;109(6):1309-1315.
25. Mohseni R, Mohammed SH, Safabakhsh M, Mohseni F, Monfared ZS, Seyyedi J, Mejareh ZN, Alizadeh S. Birth Weight and Risk of Cardiovascular Disease Incidence in Adulthood: a Dose-Response Meta-analysis. *Curr Atheroscler Rep*. 2020;22(3):12.
26. Lawlor DA, Ronalds G, Clark H, Smith GD, Leon DA. Birth weight is inversely associated with incident coronary heart disease and stroke among individuals born in the 1950s: findings from the Aberdeen Children of the 1950s prospective cohort study. *Circulation*. 2005;112(10):1414-1418.
27. Osmond C, Kajantie E, Forsén TJ, Eriksson JG, Barker DJ. Infant growth and stroke in adult life: the Helsinki birth cohort study. *Stroke*. 2007;38(2):264-270.

28. Norman M. Low birth weight and the developing vascular tree: a systematic review. *Acta Paediatr.* 2008;97(9):1165-1172.
29. Miles KL, McDonnell BJ, Maki-Petaja KM, Yasmin, Cockcroft JR, Wilkinson IB, McEniery CM. The impact of birth weight on blood pressure and arterial stiffness in later life: the Enigma Study. *J Hypertens.* 2011;29(12):2324-2331.
30. Arafa M, Abdel-Fataah M, Zeid HA, el-Khouly A. Outcomes of pregnancies complicated by early vaginal bleeding. *East Mediterr Health J.* 2000;6(2-3):457-464.
31. Williams MA, Mittendorf R, Lieberman E, Monson RR. Adverse infant outcomes associated with first-trimester vaginal bleeding. *Obstet Gynecol.* 1991;78(1):14-18.
32. Chen M, Zhang L. Epigenetic mechanisms in developmental programming of adult disease. *Drug Discov Today.* 2011;16(23-24):1007-1018.
33. Smajlović D. Strokes in young adults: epidemiology and prevention. *Vasc Health Risk Manag.* 2015;11:157-164.
34. Tolonen H, Salomaa V, Torppa J, Sivenius J, Immonen-Räihä P, Lehtonen A. The validation of the Finnish Hospital Discharge Register and Causes of Death Register data on stroke diagnoses. *Eur J Cardiovasc Prev Rehabil.* 2007;14(3):380-385.